

Court No. - 37

Case :- WRIT - A No. - 61131 of 2006

Petitioner :- Mukeshwer Dayal Mishra

Respondent :- D.G.M./Appellate Authority Punjab National Bank And Others

Counsel for Petitioner :- K.S. Kushwaha, Rajeev Kumar Tripathi, Rajesh Kumar Mishra, Ravi Prakash Srivastava

Counsel for Respondent :- Tarun Varma, R.N. Singh, S.C.

Hon'ble Shamim Ahmed, J.

List has been revised.

None appears to press this writ petition on behalf of the petitioner.

Learned Standing Counsel is present.

The present writ petition has been filed by the petitioner before this Court with the following prayer:

"(i) Issue a writ order or direction in the nature of certiorari quashing the impugned order dated 16.9.2006 passed by respondent no. 1 (Annexure -10) and order dated 17.4.2006 passed by respondent no. 2 (Annexure No. 8).

(ii) Issue a writ order or direction in the nature of mandamus commanding and directing the respondents not to adopt any coercive method against the petitioner by restraining the from operating his personal bank account and further from initiating any proceeding for recovery during the pendency of the writ petition.

(iii) Issue any other writ, order or direction as this Hon'ble Court may deem fit and proper under the facts and circumstances of the present case.

(iv) Award the costs of the petition in favour of the petitioner."

This writ petition is of the year 2006 and as per the prayer made by the petitioner, it appears that the relief sought by the petitioner has been availed by him and he is not interested to contest this writ petition.

Accordingly, due to efflux of time, the present writ petition is dismissed as having become infructuous.

Interim order, if any stands vacated.

It is further provided that in case the present writ petition survives, the petitioner is at liberty to move an application for

recalling this order.

Order Date :- 14.2.2020

Ishan